



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 950/2024**

VANDANA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aditya Raj, Adv.

versus

PRAVEEN KUMAR & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vidit Gupta with Mr. Trivesh
Sharma, Advs. for both defendants.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

29.01.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. No. 46634/2024 (by plaintiff for stay)

1. It is submitted that the captioned IA is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 21.02.2025.

I.A. No. 46638/2024 (by plaintiff seeking exemption from effecting advance service upon the defendants)

2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that since defendants have entered appearance, therefore, the captioned IA has become infructuous and he intends to withdraw the same.

3. Heard. In view of above submissions, present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

4. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

I.A. No. 46637/2024 (by plaintiff seeking exemption from filing certified copies of Annexures and typed copy of DIM Annexures)

5. Ld. Counsel for defendants has submitted that he has no objection if the captioned IA is allowed.



6. Heard. Subject to filing of certified copies / typed copies of DIM Annexures as and when directed by the Hon'ble Court, exemption is allowed for the present.

7. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 950/2024;

I.A. No. 46635/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 10 of CPC) &

I.A. No. 46636/2024 (by plaintiff for extension of time to file deficient court fees)

8. Ld. Counsel for defendants entered appearance on behalf of both defendants and he seeks time to file vakalatnama as well as written statement.

9. The defendants may file their written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter as per law.

10. The defendants may file reply to the captioned IAs within four weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

11. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

12. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **19th February, 2025**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 29, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any